Quarterly Report to the General Assembly

Department of Correctional Education (DCE)
Student Demographic and Educational Statistics

Calendar Year 2006

Adult Institutions

Table 1: Demographic Data

First Quarter [ Second Quarter [[ Third Quarter | Fourth Quarter
Race # % # % # % # %
Black 7332 67% 7216 67% 6913 67% 6817 67%
White 3317 31% 3274 31% 3145 31% 3047 30%
Other 320 2% 313 2% 321 2% 309 3%
TOTAL 10969| 100% 10803 100% 10379| 100% 10173 100%
Age
14-17 4 1% 17 1% 19 1% 21 1%
18-21 594 4% 593 5% 590 5% 551 5%
22-35 5398 50% 5285 49% 5090 49% 4981 49%
36-50 4148 38% 4036 38% 3834 37% 3772 37%
Over 50 825 7% 872 7% 846 8% 848 8%
Not Indicated
TOTAL 10969| 100% 10803 100% 10379| 100% 10173 100%
Gender
Female 1312 12% 1311 12% 1242 12% 1253 12%
Male 9657 88% 9492 88% 9137 88% 8920 88%
Not Indicated
TOTAL 10969| 100% 10803 100% 10379| 100% 10173 100%
Table 2: Educational Levels
First Quarter [ Second Quarter || Third Quarter | Fourth Quarter
Lowest educational level
upon entry into DCE school
Below Grade 4 86 15% 140 24% 141 24% 140 24%
Grade 4 - Grade 7 297 51% 330 61% 375 62% 353 60%
Grade 8 - Grade 12 185 32% 72 14% 76 12% 88 14%
Higher than Grade 12 23 2% 6 1% 11 2% 10 2%
TOTAL 591 100% 548 100% 603| 100% 591 100%
Highest educational
level before discharge
Below Grade 4 45 7% 72 13% 64 11% 50 10%
Grade 4 - Grade 7 251 43% 270 50% 275 46% 230 50%
Grade 8 - Grade 12 252 43% 191 35% 242 40% 266 38%
Higher than Grade 12 43 7% 15 2% 22 3% 45 2%
TOTAL 591 100% 548 100% 603| 100% 591 100%




Table 3: Educational Disability at Intake

First Quarter

Second Quarter

Third Quarter

Fourth Quarter

Educable Mental Retard
Trainable Mental Retard
Sev./Profound Disability
Hearing Impairment
Speech/Language Imp.
Visually Impaired
Serious Emotion Dist.
Orthopedic Impairment
Other Health Impairment
504
Autism
Specific Learning Dis.
Deaf-Blindness
Multiple Disabilities
Developmental Delay
Traumatic Brain Injury
TOTAL

Total of all Intake

Overall %

24

11

37

65%

5%

30%

100%

1

11

11

27

3%

41%

15%

41%

100%

2

13

23

9%

22%

13%

56%

100%

5

15

34

15%

21%

5%

44%

15%

100%

This distribution reflects a quarterly breakdown of the number of students age 22 and under who have been

previously identified as eligible for special education services. Percentages reflect the number of students

identified in each handicapping condition. Since DOC does not report totals for this age group, percentages

do not report the number of students identified eligible for special education services in comparison to the

total number incarcerated for that age group.



