Quarterly Report to the General Assembly Department of Correctional Education (DCE)

Student Demographic and Educational Statistics
Calendar Year 2006

Adult Institutions

Table 1: Demographic Data

	First Quarter		Second Quarter		Third Quarter		Fourth Quarter	
Race	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Black	7332	67%	7216	67%	6913	67%	6817	67%
White	3317	31%	3274	31%	3145	31%	3047	30%
Other	320	2%	313	2%	321	2%	309	3%
TOTAL	10969	100%	10803	100%	10379	100%	10173	100%
Age								
14-17	4	1%	17	1%	19	1%	21	1%
18-21	594	4%	593	5%	590	5%	551	5%
22-35	5398	50%	5285	49%	5090	49%	4981	49%
36-50	4148	38%	4036	38%	3834	37%	3772	37%
Over 50	825	7%	872	7%	846	8%	848	8%
Not Indicated								
TOTAL	10969	100%	10803	100%	10379	100%	10173	100%
Gender								
Female	1312	12%	1311	12%	1242	12%	1253	12%
Male	9657	88%	9492	88%	9137	88%	8920	88%
Not Indicated								
TOTAL	10969	100%	10803	100%	10379	100%	10173	100%

Table 2: Educational Levels

	First Quarter		Second Quarter		Third Quarter		Fourth Quarter	
Lowest educational level								
upon entry into DCE school								
	0.0	4.50/	4.40	0.407	4.44	0.40/	440	0.40/
Below Grade 4	86	15%				24%		
Grade 4 - Grade 7	297	51%	330	61%	375	62%	353	60%
Grade 8 - Grade 12	185	32%	72	14%	76	12%	88	14%
Higher than Grade 12	23	2%	6	1%	11	2%	10	2%
TOTAL	591	100%	548	100%	603	100%	591	100%
Highest educational								
level before discharge								
Below Grade 4	45	7%	72	13%	64	11%	50	10%
Grade 4 - Grade 7	251	43%	270	50%	275	46%	230	50%
Grade 8 - Grade 12	252	43%	191	35%	242	40%	266	38%
Higher than Grade 12	43	7%	15	2%	22	3%	45	2%
TOTAL	591	100%	548	100%	603	100%	591	100%

Table 3: Educational Disability at Intake

	First Quarter		Second Quarter		Third Quarter		Fourth Quarter	
Educable Mental Retard			1	3%	2	9%	5	15%
Trainable Mental Retard								
Sev./Profound Disability								
Hearing Impairment								
Speech/Language Imp.								
Visually Impaired								
Serious Emotion Dist.	24	65%	11	41%	5	22%	7	21%
Orthopedic Impairment								
Other Health Impairment	2	5%	4	15%	3	13%	2	5%
504								
Autism								
Specific Learning Dis.	11	30%	11	41%	13	56%	15	44%
Deaf-Blindness								
Multiple Disabilities							5	15%
Developmental Delay								
Traumatic Brain Injury								
TOTAL	37	100%	27	100%	23	100%	34	100%
Total of all Intake								
Overall %								

This distribution reflects a quarterly breakdown of the number of students age 22 and under who have been previously identified as eligible for special education services. Percentages reflect the number of students identified in each handicapping condition. Since DOC does not report totals for this age group, percentages do not report the number of students identified eligible for special education services in comparison to the total number incarcerated for that age group.